
Communities, Equality and Local Government 
Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
3 July 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Marc Wyn Jones 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8505 / 029 2089 8600 
CELG.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

Private Pre-meeting - 09.00 - 09.15 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09.15)  

2 Inquiry into participation levels in sport - Evidence session 7 
(09.15 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 16)  
CELG(4)-21-13 – Paper 1 
 
John Griffiths – Minister for Culture and Sport  
Huw Brodie, Director, Culture and Sport Division 
Jon Beynon - Senior Sports Policy Advisor 
  

Break - 10.15 - 10.30 

3 Inquiry into participation levels in sport - Evidence session 8 
(10.30 - 11.10) (Pages 17 - 21)  
CELG(4)-21-13 – Paper 2 
 
Edwina Hart – Minister for Economy, Science & Transport  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

Public Document Pack



public from the meeting for the following business: (11.10)   
Items 5 and 6  

5 Inquiry in Home Adaptations - Consideration of Draft Report 
(11.10 - 11.50)   
CELG(4)-21-13 – Private paper 3  

6 Committee Forward work programme - approach to next inquiry 
(11.50 - 12.00) (Pages 22 - 25)  
CELG(3)-21-13 – Private paper 4  



 
  

 

 1

Paper 1 
 
National Assembly for Wales 
Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 
 
Inquiry into participation levels in sport in Wales 
 
Response from : Minister for Culture and Sport 
 
I would like to welcome the Committee’s inquiry into participation levels in sport in 

Wales and I am very pleased to be able to provide written evidence as part of the 

inquiry. This inquiry will, I am sure, raise some important areas and will help to 

reinforce the important links and synergy that exists between sport and physical 

activity. Ensuring that young people are physically literate is a vitally important step as 

it helps them to
[...]
Access to Water Challenge Fund 

 

As part of the Welsh Government’s outdoor recreation agenda, we encourage wider 

public access to Wales’ rivers, lakes and reservoirs for recreational purposes. 

Although Wales has significant water resources many of these remain under-utilised 

for public recreation. In 2008/9 the Splash access grant was first made available by 

the Welsh Government to support any projects that facilitate access to water. Over £2 

million has been made available over 6 years (2008/9 – 2012/13) and has proven to 

be very popular, leading to the funding of many varied access related projects. 

 

Wales Outdoor Recreation Survey 

Page 7



 
  

 

 8

 

In relation to access to the outdoors we know as a result of the Wales Outdoor 

Recreation survey the following:   

 

• High proportions of the Welsh adult population visited the outdoors in 2011 

with an average of 95% taking any visits in the last 12 months and 88% 

taking any visits in the 4 weeks prior to interview. This is based on recording 

participation in a very broad range of outdoor activities;  

• Walking was the most frequently undertaken activity in 2011, particularly in 

terms of visits taken in the last 4 weeks (undertaken on 84% of visits). In 

2011 walking was the single main activity undertaken in 62% of visits, a lower 

proportion than in 2008 (66%);  

• Around a quarter of adults (27%) visited the outdoors 'frequently' based on an 

average of 21 visits or more in the last 4 weeks. The frequency of 

participation recorded was at a similar level in both 2008 and 2011. Between 

2008 and 2011, there were significant increases in the proportions 

undertaking road cycling, wildlife watching, visiting playgrounds and informal 

games on visits;  

• In terms of the potential health benefits of outdoor recreation, in just over two-

thirds of outdoor visits taken in 2011 participants reported that the main 

activity was enough to raise their breathing rate (68%)
[...]
idering how we might best maximise the opportunities of 

having two football teams playing in the Premiership and another in the football 

league. I am holding meetings with a number of partners including the Premier League 

to help determine how our clubs can link in with their schemes which can help to 

stimulate growth in the game at a grassroots/community level and to offer 

opportunities for harder to reach groups.        

 

Conclusion 

Sport is the life blood of Wales. Already tens of thousands of us are involved as 

participants, volunteers, coaches, spectators – or in the case of many parents in 

particular – some combination of all of those things. And although we are witnessing a 

period of unprecedented success of our elite teams and athletes, we find ourselves at 

a difficult juncture. Physical activity rates amongst hard to reach groups remain 

stubbornly stalled, and the finance available to sports clubs and local authorities is 

increasingly stretched. However, the Welsh Government recognises that these factors 

place even greater responsibility on us, and our delivery agents, to show real 

leadership. Working with local government we will encourage meaningful 

collaboration, not just to address the financial situation – but to develop better, more 

coherent services. We are also working with partners to ensure that our existing 

programmes are delivering the results we expect. We remain committed not just to 

incremental gains on the physical activity agenda, but to delivering a real step change 

in the way people lead their lives. And we know that unlocking the potential of informal 

and organised sport is absolutely key to making this breakthrough.  

 

John Griffiths AM 

Minister for Culture and Sport 

July 2013 

Page 14



 1

Paper 2 
 
National Assembly for Wales 
Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 
 
Inquiry into participation levels in sport in Wales 
 
Response from: Minister for Economy, Science and Transport 
 

I would like to thank the Committee for launching this inquiry into participation levels 

in sport in Wales and I am very pleased to be able to provide written evidence as 

part of the inquiry.  It’s been a remarkable year for Welsh sport which included 

Cardiff City’s promotion to the Premier League and Swansea retaining its place, 

2013 Rugby 6 Nations Championship winners and Welsh athletes bringing home a 

record haul of medals from the London 2012 Olympic and Paralympic Games.  This 

outstanding year of sport has given the nation a significant boost and helps to inspire 

people of all ages to get involved and take part in sport. 

 
The Committee has raised a number of areas for examination, the majority of which 

fall into the Minister for Culture and Sport’s portfolio.  This evidence therefore 

focuses only on the area of the inquiry that relates to my portfolio.  

 

The impact of the Olympic and Paralympic legacy, the Ryder Cup and other 

high profile Welsh sporting events and achievements on participation levels in 

Wales.  

Event Wales – the Major Events Strategy for Wales 2010-2020’ was launched in 

September 2010 and aims to build on the success of ‘Team Wales’ in delivering 

major international events such as the 2009 Ashes Test, 2010 Ryder Cup and pre-

games training camps and football matches staged as part of the London 2012 

Olympic and Paralympic Games. 

 

The vision is for Wales to be recognised as a consistently outstanding destination for 

major events with a mission to develop a balanced and sustainable portfolio of 

events which enhances Wales’ international reputation and the wellbeing of its 

people and communities.  In 2013/14 the Welsh Government is supporting 39 events 

across Wales – 20 sporting and 19 cultural.   

Agenda Item 3

Page 15



 2

 

There is no doubt that Major Events capture the imagination of people around the 

world and research has shown that they can provide significant econo
[...]
cularly sports development outcomes linked to volunteering 

and increased participation and helping Wales to become a more active nation. 

 

Edwina Hart CStJ, MBE 

Minister for Economy, Science and Transport 

Page 19



Agenda Item 5

Page 20

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 6

Page 86

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into participation levels in sport - Evidence session 7
	3 Inquiry into participation levels in sport - Evidence session 8
	5 Inquiry in Home Adaptations - Consideration of Draft Report
	6 Committee Forward work programme - approach to next inquiry



Minutes of the meeting

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 3 July 2013
Meeting time: 09:00 - 11:52

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_300000_03_07_2013&t=0&I=en

Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru

National
Assembly for
Wales

> 2

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: .
L Leighton Andrews

Peter Black

Janet Finch-Saunders
Mike Hedges

Mark Isherwood
Gwyn R Price

Jenny Rathbone
Rhodri Glyn Thomas
Lindsay Whittle

Christine Chapman (Chair)

Witnesses:
: ) Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)
C ttee Staff:
e Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)
Rhys lorwerth (Researcher)
Jonathan Baxter (Researcher)
TRANSCRIPT

View the meeting transcript.

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions

Apologies were received from Ken skates and Rhodri Glyn Thomas. Leighton Andrews
substituted for Ken Skates and Jocelyn Davies for Rhodri Glyn Thomas.

The Chair thanked Ken skates for his contribution to the Committee and congratulated
him on his appointment as Deputy Minister.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_03_07_2013&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1306

2 Inquiry into participation levels in sport - Evidence session 7
The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Culture and sport. The Minister
agreed to provide the following information:

further information on the Wales Outdoor Recreation survey and a note on the street
games project.

3 Inquiry into participation levels in sport - Evidence session 8
The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport.
The Minister agreed to provide the following information:

the definitions of major sporting events used by the unit to categorise events in wales
and the UK Department for Culture Media and Sport evaluation of the impact of the
2012 Olympics and in particular in relation to the wider outcomes.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
The Committee agreed the motion.

5 Inquiry in Home Adaptations - Consideration of Draft Report
The Committee considered the draft report and noted that it would be considered
further at the next meeting.

6 Committee Forward work programme - approach to next inquiry
The Committee agreed to conduct their next inquiry into Local Government
collaboration. A draft terms of reference would be considered at the next meeting.



